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ANNUAL ELECTION CALENDAR 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY 

2010 

Dates underlined are regular election dates established by California Elections Code §§ 1000 & 1500. 

 
Election 

Date Type of Election Number To Be 
Elected Notes 

Feb. 23 City of Lake Elsinore Special Recall Election 
Shall Thomas Buckley be recalled (removed) from the office 
of City Council Member? 

 
1 Majority Vote 

Failed 56.09% 

April 13 Consolidated Special Election 
State Senator Vacancy Primary 

37th Senatorial District 1 

John Benoit 
Resigned 

General Municipal Election 
City of Rancho Mirage 

City Council 

 
 

3 
4 Year Term 

June 8 Consolidated Primary Election 
Congressional Offices: 

United States Senator 
United States Representative 

41st Congressional District (Portion San Bernardino) 
44th Congressional District (Portion Orange) 
45th Congressional District  
49th Congressional District (Portion San Diego) 

 
 

1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
6 Year Term 
 
 
2 Year Term 

State Offices: 
Governor 
Lieutenant Governor 
Secretary of State 
Controller 
Treasurer 
Attorney General 
Insurance Commissioner 
Member, State Board of Equalization (District 3) 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 Year Term 

State Legislative Offices: 
State Senator 

36th Senatorial District (Portion San Diego) 
40th Senatorial District (Portion Imperial & San Diego) 

Member of the State Assembly 
63rd Assembly District (Portion San Bernardino) 
64th Assembly District 
65th Assembly District (Portion San Bernardino) 
66th Assembly District (Portion San Diego) 
71st Assembly District (Portion Orange) 
80th Assembly District (Portion Imperial) 

 
 

1 
1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
4 Year Term 
 
 
 
 
2 Year Term 

State Senator Vacancy 
37th Senatorial District 

 
1 

Special General 
Election  
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Election 

Date Type of Election Number To Be 
Elected Notes 

June 8 Consolidated Primary Election 
County Central Committees: 

Democratic County Central Committee 
63rd Assembly District* 
64th Assembly District* 
65th Assembly District 
66th Assembly District* 
71st Assembly District* 
80th Assembly District* 

Republican County Central Committee 
63rd Assembly District* 
64th Assembly District 
65th Assembly District* 
66th Assembly District 
71st Assembly District* 
80th Assembly District* 

American Independent County Central Committee* 
63rd Assembly District* 
64th Assembly District* 
65th Assembly District* 
66th Assembly District* 
71st Assembly District* 
80th Assembly District* 

Green County Council* 
Peace and Freedom County Central Committee* 

1st Supervisorial District* 
2nd Supervisorial District* 
3rd Supervisorial District* 
4th Supervisorial District* 
5th Supervisorial District* 

Libertarian County Central Committee 

 
 
 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
 

1 
12 
10 
10 
4 
5 
7 
 

3 
3 
3 
2 
3 
0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 Year Term 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per SOS No Election 

Judicial Offices: 
Judge of the Superior Court: Office Numbers 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 
18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29* 

1 for each 
office 6 Year Term 

County Offices: 
County Supervisor 

2nd Supervisorial District 
4th Supervisorial District 
5th Supervisorial District 

Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder 
Auditor 
District Attorney 
Sheriff, Coroner & Public Administrator 
Treasurer & Tax Collector 

 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 Year Term 

*NO ELECTION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT NOMINEES 
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Elected Notes 

June 8 Consolidated Primary Election 
City Offices: 

City of Eastvale Incorporation 
City Council 

 
 
 

5 

 

School Offices: 
State Superintendent of Public Instruction 
County Superintendent of Schools 
County Board of Education* 

Trustee Area 1* 
Trustee Area 2* 
Trustee Area 6 (Portion Imperial)* 

 
1 
1 
 

1 
1 
1 

4 Year Term 

Measures Jurisdiction Notes 
 
 
Proposition 13 
 
 
 
Proposition 14 
 
 
Proposition 15 
 
 
Proposition 16 
 
 
 
Proposition 17 
 
 
 
 
 
Measure “A” 
 
 
Measure “B” 
 
 
 
Measure “G” 

Statewide Ballot Measures: 
 
Limits on Property Tax Assessment. Seismic Retrofitting 
of Existing Buildings. Legislative Constitutional 
Amendment. 
 
Elections. Increases Right to Participate in Primary 
Elections. 
 
California Fair Elections Act. 
 
 
Imposes New Two-Thirds Voter Approval Requirement 
for Local Public Electricity Providers. Initiative 
Constitutional Amendment. 
 
Allows Auto Insurance Companies to Base Their Prices 
in Part on a Driver’s History of Insurance Coverage. 
Initiative Statute. 
 
Municipal Ballot Measures: 
 
Proposed Incorporation of Eastvale 
 
 
Proposed Incorporation of Eastvale – Shall the future 
City Council be elected by district, from district, or at 
large? 
 
City of Desert Hot Springs – Public Safety Special Tax 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 85.0% 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 53.8% 

 
Majority Vote 
Failed 57.3% 

 
Majority Vote 
Failed 52.8% 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Failed 51.9% 

 
 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 65.77% 

 
Majority Vote 

At Large 54.59% 
 
 

2/3 Vote Required 
Passed 82.57%

*NO ELECTION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT NOMINEES 
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Date Type of Election Number To Be 
Elected Notes 

June 8 Measures Jurisdiction Notes 
 
 
Measure “H” 
 
 
Measure “I” 

Municipal Ballot Measures (Continued): 
 
City of Cathedral City – Transactions & Use Tax 
 
 
City of Coachella – Utility Users Tax 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 57.39% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 58.50% 
Aug. 24 Special Measure Election (Mail Ballot) 

Southern Coachella Valley Community Services District 
Measure “J” – Law Enforcement Special Tax Measure 

Measure “J” 2/3 Vote Required 
Failed 66.08% 

Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
Congressional Offices: 

United States Senator 
United States Representative 

41st Congressional District (Portion San Bernardino) 
44th Congressional District (Portion Orange) 
45th Congressional District  
49th Congressional District (Portion San Diego) 

 
 

1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
6 Year Term 
 
 
2 Year Term 

State Offices: 
Governor 
Lieutenant Governor 
Secretary of State 
Controller 
Treasurer 
Attorney General 
Insurance Commissioner 
Member, State Board of Equalization (District 3) 
Superintendent of Public Instruction 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 Year Term 

State Legislative Offices: 
State Senator 

36th Senatorial District (Portion San Diego) 
40th Senatorial District (Portion Imperial & San Diego) 

Member of the State Assembly 
63rd Assembly District (Portion San Bernardino) 
64th Assembly District 
65th Assembly District (Portion San Bernardino) 
66th Assembly District (Portion San Diego) 
71st Assembly District (Portion Orange) 
80th Assembly District (Portion Imperial) 

 
 

1 
1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 Year Term 
 
 
 
 
2 Year Term 

Judicial Offices: 
Chief Justice of California 
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court 

 
1 
2 

12 Year Term 
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Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
Judicial Offices (Continued): 

Presiding Justice, Court of Appeal, Appellate District 4 
Division 1 
Division 2 
Division 3 

Associate Justice, Court of Appeal, Appellate District 4 
Division 2 
Division 3 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

1 
2 

 

County Offices: 
Auditor 

 
1 Run-Off Election 

General Municipal Elections: 
City of Banning 

City Council 
 
City of Beaumont 

City Council 
City Clerk 
City Treasurer 
 

City of Calimesa 
City Council 

 
City of Canyon Lake 

City Council 
 
City of Cathedral City 

Mayor – 2 Year Term 
City Council 
City Clerk 
City Treasurer 
 

City of Coachella 
Mayor – 2 Year Term 
City Council 
 

City of Corona 
City Council 

 
City of Hemet 

City Council 
 

City of Indian Wells 
City Council 

 
 

2 
 
 

3 
1 
1 
 
 

2 
 
 

2 
 
 

1 
2 
1 
1 
 
 

1 
2 
 
 

3 
 
 

2 
 
 

2 
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Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
General Municipal Elections (Continued): 

City of Indio 
City Council 

 
City of Lake Elsinore 

City Council 
 
City of La Quinta 

Mayor – 2 Year Term 
City Council 
 

City of Menifee 
City Council 

District 2 
District 4 

 
City of Moreno Valley 

City Council 
Councilmanic District 2 
Councilmanic District 4 
 

City of Murrieta 
City Council 

 
City of Palm Desert 

City Council 
 
City of Perris 

City Council 
City Clerk 

 
City of San Jacinto 

City Council 
 

City of Temecula 
City Council 
 

City of Wildomar 
City Council 

 
 
 

3 
 
 

2 
 
 

1 
2 
 
 
 

1 
1 
 
 
 

1 
1 
 
 

3 
 
 

2 
 
 

2 
1 
 
 

2 
 
 

3 
 
 

3 

 

Special Recall Elections – City of San Jacinto 
Recall of 4 City Council Members 

 
4 

All 4 Recalls 
Passed 

Governing Board Member Elections: 
Beaumont Unified School District (Portion San Bernardino) 

 
3  
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Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
Governing Board Member Elections (Continued): 

Coachella Valley Unified School District (Portion Imperial) 
Trustee Area 1 
Trustee Area 2 
Trustee Area 3 
 

Corona – Norco Unified School District 
 
Desert Center Unified School District* 
 
Desert Sands Unified School District 
 
Hemet Unified School District 

Trustee Area 1* 
Trustee Area 2 
Trustee Area 3 

 
Jurupa Unified School District 

Trustee Area 1 
Trustee Area 3 
Trustee Area 5 

 
Lake Elsinore Unified School District 
 
Moreno Valley Unified School District 
 
Nuview Union School District 
 
Palm Springs Unified School District 
 
San Jacinto Unified School District 
 
Temecula Valley Unified School District 
 
Val Verde Unified School District 
 

College Districts: 
Desert Community College District (Portion Imperial)* 

Trustee Area 1* 
Trustee Area 3* 
Trustee Area 4 * 

 
Palo Verde Community College District* 

Trustee Area 1* 
 
Riverside Community College District 

 
 
 

2 – Full Term 
1 – Full Term 

1 – Short Term 
 

2 
 

2 
 

2 
 
 

1 
1 
2 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

2 
 

3 
 

3 
 
 
 

1 – Full Term 
1 – Short Term 
1 – Full Term 

 
 

3 
 

3 

 

*NO ELECTION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT NOMINEES 
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Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
Governing Board Member Elections Conducted by San 
Bernardino County: 

Colton Joint Unified School District 
Trustee Area 1 
Trustee Area 2 
Trustee Area 3 
 

Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint Unified School District 
 
San Bernardino Community College District 

 
 
 
 

1 
2 
1 
 

2 
 

3 

 

Consolidated General Election 
General District Elections Under Uniform District 
Election Law: 

Jurupa Community Services District 
Division 1 
Division 3 
Division 5 
 

Rubidoux Community Services District (Portion San Bernardino) 
 
 
Desert Health Care District* 
 
Palo Verde Health Care District 
 
San Gorgonio Memorial Health Care District 
 
Valley Health System Health Care District 

Zone 1* 
Zone 2* 
Zone 3* 
Zone 4* 
Zone 6 
 

Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (Portion San Bernardino) 
Division 3 
Division 4 
Division 5 

 
Banning Library District* 
 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Recreation and Park District 

 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

2 – Full Term 
1 – Short Term* 

 
2 
 

3 
 

3 
 
 

1 – Full Term 
1 – Full Term 
1 – Full Term 

1 – Short Term 
1 – Full Term 

 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

3 
 

2 

 

*NO ELECTION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT NOMINEES 
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Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
General District Elections Under Uniform District 
Election Law (Continued): 

Jurupa Area Recreation and Park District* 
Division 3* 
Division 4* 
Division 5* 

 
Valley-Wide Recreation and Park District 
 
 
San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (Portion San Bernardino)* 

At Large #2* 
Division 3* 
Division 4* 
 

Coachella Valley Water District (Portion Imperial & San Diego) 
Division 1 
Division 3 
Division 5  
 

Yucaipa Valley Water District* 
Division 5 (Portion San Bernardino)* 
 

Eastern Municipal Water District 
Division 1* 
Division 2* 
Division 5 

 
Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District 

Division 1 
Division 3 (Portion Orange) 
Division 5 

 
Lake Hemet Municipal Water District* 

Division 1* 
Division 3* 
Division 4* 
 

Western Municipal Water District 
Division 1 
Division 2 
Division 3 

 
 
 
 

1 – Short Term 
1 – Full Term 
1 – Full Term 

 
2 – Full Term* 
1 – Short Term 

 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 

1 
1 
1 

 

*NO ELECTION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT NOMINEES 
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Nov. 2 Consolidated General Election 
General District Elections Conducted by San Bernardino 
County: 

San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District 
Division 4 

 
 
 
 

1 

 

Measures Jurisdiction Notes 
 
 
Proposition 19 
 
 
 
 
Proposition 20 
 
 
Proposition 21 
 
 
 
 
Proposition 22 
 
 
 
 
Proposition 23 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposition 24 
 
 
 
Proposition 25 
 
 
 
 
Proposition 26 
 
 

Statewide Ballot Measures: 
 
Legalizes Marijuana Under California but not Federal 
Law.  Permits Local Governments to Regulate and Tax 
Commercial Production, Distribution, and Sale of 
Marijuana.  Initiative Statute. 
 
Redistricting of Congressional Districts.  Initiative 
Constitutional Amendment. 
 
Establishes $18 Annual Vehicle License Surcharge to 
Help Fund State Parks and Wildlife Programs.  Grants 
Surcharged Vehicles Free Admission to All State Parks.  
Initiative Statute. 
 
Prohibits the State From Borrowing or Taking Funds 
Used for Transportation, Redevelopment, or Local 
Government Projects and Services.  Initiative 
Constitutional Amendment. 
 
Suspends Implementation of Air Pollution Control Law 
(AB 32) Requiring Major Sources of Emissions to Report 
and Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions that Cause 
Global Warming, Until Unemployment Drops to 5.5 
Percent or Less for Full Year. Initiative Statute. 
 
Repeals Recent Legislation that Would Allow 
Businesses to Lower Their Tax Liability.  Initiative 
Statute. 
 
Changes Legislative Vote Requirement to Pass Budget 
and Budget-Related Legislation From Two-Thirds to a 
Simple Majority.  Retains Two-Thirds Vote Requirement 
for Taxes.  Initiative Constitutional Amendment. 
 
Requires That Certain State and Local Fees be 
Approved by Two-Thirds Vote.  Fees Include Those That 
Address Adverse Impacts on Society or the Environment 
Caused by the Fee-Payer’s Business.  Initiative 
Constitutional Amendment. 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Failed 53.5% 

 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 61.3% 

 
Majority Vote 
Failed 57.3% 

 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 60.7% 

 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Failed 61.6% 

 
 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Failed 58.1% 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 55.1% 

 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 52.5% 
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Nov. 2 Measures Jurisdiction Notes 
 
 
Proposition 27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Measure “K” 
 
 
Measure “L” 
 
 
Measure “M” 
 
 
 
 
Measure “C” 
 
 
Measure “D” 
 
 
Measure “E” 
 
 
Measure “N” 
 
 
Measure “O” 
 
 
Measure “P” 
 
 
Measure “Q” 
 
 
Measure “R” 

Statewide Ballot Measures (Continued): 
 
Eliminates State Commission on Redistricting.  
Consolidates Authority for Redistricting with Elected 
Representatives.  Initiative Constitutional Amendment 
and Statute. 
 
County Ballot Measures: 
 
Riverside County Transportation Commission – Proposal 
to Increase Measure A Bond Limit to $975 Million. 
 
RSA Initiative – Public Safety and Taxpayer Protection 
Act of 2010. 
 
County Ordinance – Taxpayer Protection and Fiscal 
Responsibility Act of 2010. 
 
Municipal Ballot Measures: 
 
City of Murrieta – Elected Officials Term Limits. 
 
 
City of Murrieta – Limits on City Council Compensation. 
 
 
City of Murrieta – Limits on City Administration 
Compensation. 
 
City of Moreno Valley – Advisory Ballot Measure 
Regarding Elected Mayor. 
 
City of Moreno Valley – Advisory Ballot Measure 
Regarding Binding Election on Elected Mayor. 
 
City of Moreno Valley – Transient Occupancy Tax. 
 
 
City of Indian Wells – Term Limits for City Council 
Members. 
 
City of Wildomar – Permanent Appropriations Limit. 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Failed 59.5% 

 
 
 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 62.67% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 52.72% 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 60.84% 

 
 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 67.20% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 69.47% 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 66.74% 

 
Advisory Vote 

Passed 80.74% 
 

Advisory Vote 
Passed 74.67% 

 
Majority Vote 

Failed 68.06% 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 79.31% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 70.56% 
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Nov. 2 Measures Jurisdiction Notes 
 
 
Measure “S” 
 
 
Measure “T” 
 
 
Measure “V” 
 
 
Measure “W” 
 
 
Measure “X” 
 
 
Measure “Y” 
 
 
Measure “Z” 
 
 
Measure “AA” 
 
 
Measure “BB” 
 
 
Measure “CC” 
 
 
Measure “DD” 
 
 
 
 
Measure “U” 
 
 

Municipal Ballot Measures (Continued): 
 
City of Indio – Utility Users Tax. 
 
 
City of Lake Elsinore – Transient Occupancy Tax. 
 
 
City of Riverside – Transient Occupancy Tax. 
 
 
City of Hemet – Term Limits for Elected City Officials. 
 
 
City of Hemet – Prohibits City Contributions to the Cost 
of Health Benefits for Elected City Officials. 
 
City of Menifee – Permanent Annual Appropriations 
Limit. 
 
City of Menifee – Term Limits Ordinance. 
 
 
City of Menifee – 4 Council Districts and an Elected At 
Large Mayor. 
 
City of Menifee – Elected Mayor Term of Office. 
 
 
City of Menifee – Elected Mayor Salary. 
 
 
City of Menifee – At Large City Council Elections. 
 
 
School District Measures: 
 
Mt. San Jacinto Community College District – School 
Facilities Improvement District No. 1 General Obligation 
Bond. 

 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 53.51% 

 
Majority Vote 

Failed 63.81% 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 65.98% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 88.87% 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 80.80% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 70.27% 
 

Majority Vote 
Passed 81.39% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 73.51% 
 

Majority Vote 
2 Yr Term - 56.45% 

 
Majority Vote 
$8,000 – 56% 

 
Majority Vote 

Passed 71.38% 
 
 
 

55% Vote Required 
Failed 52.57% 

 


